any of its previously issued annual and interim financial statements. Although management has determined the
amounts individually and in the aggregate are not material to prior periods, in accordance with authoritative
accounting literature on considering the effects of misstatements in prior years when quantifying misstatements in the
current year, the financial statements included herein have been adjusted to correct for the impact of these items.

The Company has corrected the relevant financial information from previous reporting periods contained in these
financial statements. The immaterial error corrections identified were primarily related to our failure to recognize the
expense associated with prepaid and other assets in accordance with the underlying contractual terms (cumulative
impact of approximately $1.2 million) and depreciation expense (cumulative impact of approximately $0.4 million),
and other individually immaterial items. Also, approximately $5.4 million of contingent consideration liabilities that
had been classified as current are classified as long term in the balance sheet.

The impacts of these revisions are shown in the tables below:

Three months ended February 28, 2014
As previously
reported Adjustments As revised

Net sales $88,195 $(45 ) $88,150
Cost of sales 43,277 80 43,357
Gross profit 44,918 (125 ) 44,793
Total operating expenses 38,066 214 38,280
Operating income 6,852 (339 ) 6,513
Total other income (expense) (1,985 ) 15 (1,970 )
Income (loss) before taxes 4,867 (324 ) 4,543

Edgar Filing: ANGIODYNAMICS INC - Form 10-Q

36

Income tax benefit (expense) (176 ) 148 (28 )
Net income (loss) 4,691 (176 ) 4,515
Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 4,869 (176 ) 4,693

22

Edgar Filing: ANGIODYNAMICS INC - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Contents

Nine months ended February 28, 2014
As previously
reported Adjustments As revised

Net sales $260,390 $(25 ) $260,365
Cost of sales 128,060 47 128,107
Gross profit 132,330 (72 ) 132,258
Total operating expenses 122,617 285 122,902
Operating income 9,713 (357 ) 9,356
Total other income (expense) (5,579 ) (147 ) (5,726 )
Income (loss) before taxes 4,134 (504 ) 3,630
Income tax benefit (expense) 32 219 251
Net income (loss) 4,166 (285 ) 3,881
Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 4,356 (285 ) 4,071

During the quarter ended February 28, 2015, the Company recorded aggregate out of period corrections of $0.4
million, net of tax, which negatively impacted net income (loss) in the period. These corrections were primarily
associated with research and development expense that should have been recorded in the first half of fiscal 2015. The
Company has determined that these adjustments were not material to any prior annual or interim periods.

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
The following information should be read together with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto